Morbidity Based on the Company internal experience and actual vs expected analysis. Expected rates are based on
the reinsurance rate tables

Reinsurance Based on the Company internal experience studies with respect to reinsurance
Investment return Risk free rate structure instructed by IRCSL as at 31 December 2022

93

ABOUT US
LEADERSHIP REVIEWS
REPORT PROFILE
STRATEGY AND FOCUS
MANAGEMENT COMMENTARY
GOVERNANCE AND RISK OVERSIGHT
FINANCIAL REPORTS
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Risk Management Report

Sri Lanka Insurance Corporation Ltd   Annual Report 2022

RISK FREE RATE

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15+

30

24

18

12

6

0

%

SLICL maintained steady and strong solvency ratio over the year
2022 for its Life Insurance business and as at 31 December 2022
the Risk-Based Capital Adequacy Ratio, CAR, stands at 316% and it
was 501% as at 31 December 2021. This is well above the regulatory
minimum requirement which is 120%.

   Capital Adequacy Ratio   Minimum

2020Q2 2021Q2 2022Q22020YE 2021YE 2022YE

600

480

360

240

120

0

%

CAPITAL ADEQUACY RATIO

Sensitivities Analysis for Life Insurance Risk
Assumption Change in

assumption
Impact on Best
Estimated liability
(Rs.)

Mortality +10%  532 Mn

-10%  (534) Mn

Expense +10%  1,742 Mn

Persistence +20%  1,535 Mn

-20%  (1,626) Mn

Discount rate Up shock scenario
under RBC

(10,320) Mn

Down shock scenario
under RBC

 18,346 Mn

Segregation of policy liability based on product category

31 December
2022

Insurance
Liabilities

(with profits)
Rs. ’000

Insurance
Liabilities

(without profits)
Rs. ’000

Total Benefit
Liabilities

Rs. ’000

Whole life 14,181 2,612 16,793

Endowment
assurance 71,656,329 4,501,656 76,157,985

Term assurance  – 2,170,962 2,170,962

Annuity 11,841,459 2,515,694 14,357,153

Rider benefits 74,309 3,080,047 3,154,356

Total 83,586,278 12,270,970 95,857,248

The following table shows the participating and non-participating
fund position of the Company.

Participating
Rs. ’000

Non-participating
Rs. ’000

Total
Rs. ’000

2022  142,112,355  14,606,647 156,719,002

Percentage 90.68% 9.32%

GENERAL INSURANCE RISK
From 01 January 2016, as per the mandatory requirement by the
Insurance Regulatory Commission of Sri Lanka, IRCSL, SLICL fully
implemented the Risk Based Capital (RBC) solvency framework
which is required under RBC regime.

Under this, the claim liability is defined as the combination of the
central estimate of claim liability and the risk margin. Premium
Liability is defined as the Central Estimate of the Unexpired Risk
Reserve along with the risk margins.

94

Risk Management Report

Sri Lanka Insurance Corporation Ltd   Annual Report 2022

Prudency in setting up reserves

[…]

The aim of Investment Risks Management is to promptly
identify, measure, manage, report and monitor risks that
affect the achievement of investment objectives. This includes
taking, avoiding, mitigating and adjusting the risk profile to
maintain the appropriate balance among asset growth as well as
income to meet the obligations of the Fund, based on prudent risk
management principles within the context of applicable (IRCSL)
insurance regulations.

44.2 Market Risk
Market risk is the risk of changes in market prices such as foreign exchange rates and interest rates, which will affect the Group’s income or the
value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within
acceptable parameters, while optimising the return.

The Group maintains the maximum exposure limit for the equity in managing the investment portfolio. Further, the Group has diversified the
investment portfolio into different sectors to mitigate unsystematic risks.

Equity Market Sensitivity
Company Rise of market Fall of market

Impact on Profit
Rs. ’000

Impact on OCI
Rs. ’000

Impact on Profit
Rs. ’000

Impact on OCI
Rs. ’000

As at 31 December 2022
Shock Level:
   5%  1,151,564  634,445  (1,151,564)  (634,445)

   10%  2,303,128  1,268,890  (2,303,128)  (1,268,890)

 3,454,692  1,903,335  (3,454,692)  (1,903,335)

As at 31 December 2021
Shock Level:
   5%  959,902  1,018,664  (959,902)  (1,018,664)

   10%  1,919,803  2,037,328  (1,919,803)  (2,037,328)

 2,879,705  3,055,992  (2,879,705)  (3,055,992)

44. INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTD…)
44.1 Insurance Risk (Contd…)
Reinsurance Risk
44.1.2 Non-Life Insurance Contracts (Contd…)

225

ABOUT US
LEADERSHIP REVIEWS
REPORT PROFILE
STRATEGY AND FOCUS
MANAGEMENT COMMENTARY
GOVERNANCE AND RISK OVERSIGHT
FINANCIAL REPORTS
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Notes to the Financial Statements

Sri Lanka Insurance Corporation Ltd   Annual Report 2022

44.2.1 Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk is the risk of loss resulting from changes in interest
rates, including the changes in the shape of the yield curve while
credit spread risk describes the sensitivity of the values of assets and